ANNEXURES

18. ANNEXURES
18.1 Annexure 1A: Tariff Rate Card

Tariff Card pertaining to Lucknow International Airport, for Third Control Period as approved
by the Authority — Effective from July 1, 2023 to March 31, 2026

18.1.1. Landing and Parking Charges
a) Landing Charges

Applicable rates from July 1, 2023 to March 31, 2026

(Rate in T per MT)
Flight Weight Of July 1,2023 to April 1, 2024 to April 1, 2025 to
Ajrcraft March 31,2024 March 31, 2025 March 31, 2026

Up to 100 MT 800.00 340.00 882.00
Above 100 MT 800.00 840.00 882.00
Up to 100 MT 1,200.00 1,260.00 1,320.00
Above 100 MT 1,400.00 1,500.00 1,600.00

Domestic

international

Notes:

i.  Weight of an aircraft means Maximum Take-off Weight (MTOW) in MT i.e 1.000 kg as
indicated in the certificate of airworthiness.

Landing charges shall be calculated on the basis of nearest MT (i.e., 1,000 kg)
No landing charges shall be payable in respect of:

a. Aircrafts with a maximum certified passenger capacity of less than 80 seats, being
operated by domestic scheduled operators at the airport

Training flights operated by DGCA approved flying schools/flying training institutes.
Helicopters of all types (not applicable to non-scheduled operators).

Military aircraft (Government of India) including para-military forces such as BSF,
Coast Guard etc.

b) Parking charges for all aircrafts

Applicable rates from July 1, 2023 to March 31, 2024
(Rate in T per MT)
Details xWeight.of Aircrsft..| Domestic Flight | Imternational flight |
Parking charges (First two hours after Up to 100 MT 18.22 18.55
free parking period) Above 100 MT 18.22 10.40
Up to 100 MT 36.44 37.10
Above 100 MT 36.44 20.80

Parking charges (beyond four hours)

Applicable rates from April 1, 2024 to March 31, 2025
(Rate in T per MT)
Details Weight of Aireraft | Domestic Flight | International flicht |
Parking charges (First two hours after Up to 100 MT 19.13 19.48
free parking period) Above 100 MT 19.13 10.92
Parking charges {beyond four hours) kjlro?cﬁi(:):gﬁ*\‘ ;:gg g? gﬁ

2
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ANNEXURES

Applicable rates from April 1, 2025 to March 31, 2026
(Rate in T per MT)
Details Weight of Aireraft | Domestic Flisht | International flight |
Parking charges (First two hours after Up to 100 MT 20.09 20.45
free parking period) Above 100 MT 20.09 11.47
Up to 100 MT 40.18 40.90
Above 100 MT 40.18 2294

Parking charges (beyond four hours)

Notes:

i Weight of an aircraft means MTOW in MT (1,000 kg) as indicated in the certificate of
airworthiness filed with DGCA..

The charges set forth herein shall be calculated based on the nearest rounded off MT.
Free parking is allowed on all aircraft stands {Contact and Remote) for the first two hours.

For the next two hours, normal parking rates as mentioned above shall be applicable. After
this period, the charges shall be double of the normal parking charges.

Parking time will be calculated based on On-Blocks and Off-Blocks time as recorded at the
Airport Operations Control Centre. (AOCC).

For calculating chargeable parking time, part of an hour shall be rounded off to the next
hour.

In case of an aircraft being parked beyond 24 hours due to technical or any other reasons,
the parking charges shall be levied on a weekly basis in line with this tariff order.

User Development Fee

Applicable rates for travel date from July 1, 2023 to March 31, 2024

(Rate in 3)
Type of Passenger Domestic Flight International flight
Embarking passenger 750.00 1.350.00

Applicable rates for travel date from April 1, 2024 to March 31, 2025

(Rate in 3)
Type of Passenger " Domestic Flight . % .. Internationat flight
Embarking passenger 850.00 1.400.00

Applicable rates for travel date from April 1, 2025 to March 31, 2026

(Rate in 3)
Type of Passenger _ . :Domestic Flight . International flicht
Embarking passenger 950.00 1.480.00

Notes:

i.  Collection Charges: If payment is made within 15 days from receipt of invoice, then
collection charges per departing passenger shall be paid by CCSIA as per the agreement
pertaining to such charges between the Airport Operator and the Airlines. No collection
charges shall be paid in case the airline fails to pay the UDF invoice to CCSIA within the
credit period of 15 days or in case of any part payment.

For calculating UDF in Foreign currency, the RBI conversion rate as on the last day of the
previous month for tickets issued in the first fortnight and rate as on 15th of the month for

tickets issued in the second fortnight shall hﬁ@addﬂ,{eﬁ%

iii. Revised UDF charges will be appliggﬁ"

e - O SR
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ANNEXURES

General Terms and Conditions:

iv.  Exemptions in Payment of User Development Fee (UDF) - In terms of DGCA AIC
No. 14/2019 dated 16.05.2019 and AIC No. 20/2019 dated 06.11.2019 (decision of Ministry
of Civil Aviation, Govt. of India vide order no. AV 29012/39/2018-AD dated 30.10.2019)
the following categories of persons are exempted from levy and collection of UDF:

Children (Under the age of 2 years)
Holders of Diplomatic Passport.

Airlines crew on duty including sky marshals and airline crew on board for the particular
flight only (this would not include Dead Head Crew, or ground personnel),

Persons travelling on official duty on aircraft operated by Indian Armed Forces.
Persons travelling on official duty for United Nations Peace Keeping Missions.

Transit/transfer passengers (this exemption may be granted to all the passengers transiting
up to 24 hours from arrival into airport and is part of the same ticket, in case 2 separate
tickets are issued it would not be treated as transit passenger)

d) Fuel Infrastructure charges

Applicable rates from July 1, 2023 to March 31, 2026

Fuel Infrastructure Cost | Aircraft Defueling | Aircraft Re-fuelling of defueled product

{Including Aircraft ]
Refuelling) : /'Withia 24 hrs Beyond 24 hrs

¥ 2,200 per KL T 300 per KL Z 350 per KL T 400 per KL

Notes:

i. Rate are excluding applicable taxes, which will be levied at applicable rates prescribed by
Gol from time to time.

18.1.2, General Conditions

i.  All the above Airport charges (Landing, Parking and UDF) are exclusive of applicable taxes
and shall be payable to Lucknow International Airport Limited.

All the charges to Indian Carriers (including intermational operations) will be done in INR
terms and to international carriers in USD terms.

For all the above charges (Landing, Parking and UDF), the Airlines will be allowed a credit
period as may be decided by LIAL from time to time.

All the above Charges are excluding GST. GST at the applicable rates is payable in addition
to the above charges

Aviation Security Fee (ASF) (previously Passenger Service Fee (PSF) - Security) shall be
applicable as prescribed by Government of India from time to time.

Flight operating under Regional Connectivity Scheme will be exempted from charges as per
Order No. 20/2016-17 dated 31.03.2017 of the Authority from the date the scheme is
operationalized by the Gol as amended from time to ti?pf";;.— i }"“‘“;\\
f ~ m-o----' Ty

%
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ANNEXURES

Annexure 1B: Variable Tariff Plan

(For LIAL for Third Comtrol Period as approved by the Authority — Effective from July 1, 2023).

Variable Tariff Plan (VTP) shall be limited to below mentioned categories only and applicable for
schedule domestic and intemational passenger airlines.

Type Rack Rate Existing New
P (RR) per MT | flight Ronte

Landing Charges Year 2

International Flights

Rate per MTOW (MTOW<=100 MT) RR 0.50*RR 0.75*RR 0.50*RR

Rate per MTOW (MTOW =100 MT) RR 0.50*RR 0.75*RR 0.90*RR

* Rack Rates are the rates appraved for Landing charges in this Tariff Order.
Definition of Category:
i.  Existing flights: Flights that are currently being operated at Lucknow

ii. New Route: A flight to a new destination that is currently unserved from Lucknow by any
airline already operating at Lucknow. (Destination must be unserved for the previous 36
months) to / from regions of Africa, Europe/US and Far East.

E.g. Airline A introduces a new route Lucknow-Male, which is currently unserved from
Lucknow by any airline.

Validity

The VTP for applicable international flights is valid from the date of commencement of operations
and for the duration of 36 months for new internaticnal route.

Notes:
i.  No discount over and above the Variable Tariff Plan is applicable.

ii. VTP is applicable only for scheduled passenger and freighter airlines, as applicable in the
table above,

Scheduled airline must operate VTP eligible flights for (a) a minimum of 42 weeks within a
rolling 12-month period; and (b) ensure strict slot adherence on laid down parameters of the
Airport Operator, to qualify for the incentive,

The payment of landing charges should be done by the airline in full without any deductions,
as per the invoicing by LIAL. The settlement shall be provided in the form of a 'Credit Note’
at the end of each 12-month period.

LIAL reserves the right to change any term or condition of this VTP, withdraw or replace
any of the category, at any time at its absolute discretion, by way of prior approval of AERA.
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ANNEXURE-I

APPROVED TARIFF RATE CARD FOR M/S GSEC BIRD AIRPORT SERVICES
PRIVATE LTD. PROVIDING GROUND HANDLING SERVICES FOR THE THIRD
CONTROL PERIOD AT CCSIA, LUCKNOW

Maximum rates to be levied for Domestic* and International Schedule Flights in respect of Ground
Handling Services for the Third Control Period (FY 2021-22 to FY 2025-26)

Approved Tariff Rate Card will be effective from 1* January, 2022

(Rates in INR)

FY 2021-22 FY 2022-23 FY 2023-24 FY 2024-25 FY 2025-26
Tariff Year 1 Tariff Year 2 Tariff Year 3 Tariff Year 4 Tariff Year §
Pax | Ramp I Full Pax | Ramp | Full Pax | Ramp ] Full Pax I Ramp l Full Pax ] Ramp l Full

Domestic Passenger Flight

CODE C 8,750 26,250 | 35,000 9,363 | 28,088 37,450 ( 9,831 29,492 39,323 | 10,322 30,966 41,289 10,838 32,515 43,353
CODE D 11,813 35438 | 47,250 (12,639 | 37,918 50,558 13,271 39,814 53,085 | 13,935 41,805 55,740 14,632 43,895 58,527
CODE E 26,775 80,325 | 1,07,100 | 28,649 | 85,948 [ 1,14,597 | 30,082 90,245 | 1,20,327 | 31,586 94,757 | 1,26,343 33,165 99,495 | 1,32,660

International Passenger Flight

CODE C 30,000 [ 90,000 | 1,20,000 [ 32,100 | 96,300 | 1,28,400 | 33,705 [ 1,01,115| 1,34,820 | 35,390 | 1,06,171 141,561 | 37,160 [ 1,114,479 | 1,48,639
CODE D 42,788 | 1,28,363 | 1,71,150 | 45,783 [ 1,37,348 | 1,83,131 | 48,072 | 144,215 | 1,92,287 | 50,475 | 1,51426 |  2,01,901 | 52,999 | 1,58,997 | 2,11,996
CODE E 75,000 [ 1,75,000 | 2,50,000 | 66,875 | 2,00,625 | 2,67,500 | 70,219 | 2,10,656 | 2,80,875 | 73,730 | 2,21,189|  2,94919| 77,416 | 2,32,249 | 3,09,665
CODE F 93,555 | 2,18,295 | 3,11,850 | 83,420 | 2,50,260 | 3,33,680 | 87,591 | 2,62,773 | 3,50,363 | 91,970 | 2,75,911 3,67,882 | 96,569 | 2,89,707 | 3,86,276

Domestic Cargo Flight

CODE C NA 30,000 NA NA [ 32,100 NA NA 33,7058 NA NA| 35,390 NA NA 37,160 NA
CODE D NA 50,000 NA NA| 53,500 NA NA 56,175 NA NA 58,984 NA NA 61,933 NA
CODE E NA 85,000 NA NA | 90,950 NA NA 95,498 NA NA [ 1,00,272 NA NA [ 1,05,286 NA

International Cargo Flight

CODE C NA | 1,08,000 NA NA | 1,15,560 NA NA | 1,21,338 NA NA [ 1,27,405 NA NA | 1,33,775 NA
CODE D NA | 1,54,035 NA NA | 1,64,817 NA NA| 1,73,058 NA NA [ 181,711 NA NA [ 1,90,797 NA
CODE E NA | 2,001,285 NA NA | 2,15,375 NA NA | 2,26,144 NA NA | 2,37,451 NA NA [ 2,49,323 NA
CODE F NA| 2,80,665 NA NA | 3,00,312 NA NA| 3,15327 NA NA [ 331,093 NA NA | 3,47,648 NA

*Tariff for Domestic Flights includes Domestic Non Schedule and General Aviation Operations.

Notes:
e Above Tariff Rates are excluding all applicable taxes.
o Tariff determined shall be the maximum Tariff to be charged. No other charge is to be levied
over and above the approved Tariff Rates.
e For payment in foreign currency, the RBI conversion rate as on the last day of the previous
month will be applicable for the first fortnight and rate as on 15th of the month will be
applicable for the second fortnight.
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ANNEXURE-II

APPROVED TARIFF RATE CARD FOR M/S GSEC BIRD AIRPORT
PRIVATE LTD. PROVIDING GROUND HANDLING SERVICES FOR THE THIRD

CONTROL PERIOD AT CCSIA, LUCKNOW

SERVICES

Maximum rates to be levied for International Non-Schedule & General Aviation Operations in
respect of Ground Handling Services for the Third Control Period (FY 2021-22 to FY 2025-26)

Approved Tariff Rate Card will be effective from 1% January, 2022

(Rates in INR)

N\}\fn;igx::n(r;lw";aol(‘e)v(;f Year | Year 2 Year3 Year 4 Year 5
0-5000 44,694 47,823 50,206 52,739 53,346
5001-10000 81,939 87,675 92,070 96,688 1,01,530
10001- 20000 1.30,357 1.39,520 1,46.447 1.53,747 1.611494
20001- 35000 1.48.980 1,59.409 1,67,.379 1,75.722 1.84,512
35001- 40000 1.67.602 1,79.372 1.88,310 1.97.696 2,07.604
40001- 50000 1.86.225 1,99.260 2,09,242 2.19.671 2.30,695
50001- 100000 2.42.092 2,59.076 2.71,963 2.85.595 2,99.897
100001 - 200000 3.35,205 3.58.669 3.76,621 3.95.467 4,15,207
200001- 300000 4.02.246 4.30,403 4.51,930 4.74.501 4,98.264
300001 and above 4.84,185 5.18.078 5.44,000 5.71,189 5.99.719

Notes:

e Above Tariff Rates are excluding all applicable taxes.

o Tariff determined shall be the maximum Tariff to be charged. No other charge is to be levied

over and above the approved Tariff Rates

e [For payment in foreign currency, the RBI conversion rate as on the last day of the previous
month will be applicable for the first fortnight and rate as on 15th of the month will be

applicable for the second fortnight.
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ANNEXURE-III
APPROVED TARIFF RATE CARD FOR M/S GSEC BIRD AIRPORT SERVICES
PRIVATE LTD. PROVIDING GROUND HANDLING SERVICES FOR THE THIRD
CONTROL PERIOD AT CCSIA, LUCKNOW

Maximum rates to be levied for Additional Service Charges for Domestic* and International
Schedule Flights in respect of Ground Handling Services for the third control period (FY 2021-22
to FY 2025-26).

Approved Tariff Rate Card will be effective from 1% January, 2022

(Rates in INR)

Year | Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year §
EQUIPMENTS car ear ear ear ear
; Intern # Internat : Internat ; Internati | Domes Intern
Domestic . Domestic ) Domestic . Domestic . ;
ational ional ional onal tic ational
Ambulift Per Usage 10,903 17,133 11,666 18,325 12,250 19,218 12,862 20,187 13,505 21,230
GOl R Per Hour 8461 | 13259 | 9,053 14,228 9,506 14,898 9,981 15,643 | 10,480 | 16462
Unit 90 KV
4 ), 7
(SICTRT PerHour | 10,903 | 17,133 | 11,666 | 18325 | 12,250 | 19,218 12,862 20,187 | 13,505 | 21,230
Unit 140 KV
Hook on power Per flight 872 1,341 933 1,490 980 1,564 1,029 1,639 1,080 1,713
f’\]::lc""d"“’"” Per Hour 17,270 | 27,14 | 18479 | 28977 | 19,403 | 30,466 20,373 31,956 | 21,392 | 33,595
Ramp to Flight Per
Deck ke g 3,489 5,512 3,733 5,885 3,920 6,183 4,116 6,481 4,322 6,779
= 8 o T'urnaround
Communication
Step Ladder Per
(remote bay) ' : 3,925 6,183 4,200 6,630 4,410 6,928 4,630 7,300 4,862 7,598
X Turnaround
Towable
Step Ladder -
Per Hour 5,670 8,864 6,066 9,535 6,370 9,982 6,688 10,503 7,023 11,025
Narrow Body
Step Ladder -
X Per Hour 8,461 13,259 9,053 14,228 9,506 14,898 9,981 15,643 10,480 16,462
Wide Body
Passenger Coach Per Trip 3,925 6,183 4,200 6,630 4,410 6,928 4,630 7,300 4,862 7,598
3 Per 3,489 5,512 3,733 5,885 3,920 6,183 4,116 6,481 4,322 6,779
Crew Coach
Turnaround
N - Per 4,361 6,853 4,666 7,300 4,900 7,672 5,145 8,045 5,402 8,492
Crew Coach il
T'urnaround
" |
ﬁ):zz:yor gait Per hour 9,092 14302 | 9,729 15,270 | 10215 | 16,015 10,726 16,835 | 11,262 | 17,654
Lower Deck
[loaler Per Hour 23,987 37,692 25,666 40,299 26,949 42,310 28,296 44,396 29,711 46,631
Main Deck Loader Per Hour 27,476 43,130 29,399 46,184 30,869 48,493 32,412 50,877 34,033 53,409
Fork Lift 10 Ton Per Hour 8,897 14,004. 9,520 14,972 9,996 15,717 10,495 16,462 11,020 17,282
Fork Lift 5 Tons Per Hour 6,280 9,833 6,720 10,578 7,056 11,099 7,409 11,620 7,779 12,216
Fork Lift 3 Tons Per Hour 4,536 7,151 4,853 7,598 5,096 7,970 5,351 8,417 5,618 8,790
Air Start Unit 12,648 19,889 13,533 21,230 14,209 22,273 14,920 23,390 15,666 24,582
Per start
(ASU)
Air Start Unit 13,520 21,230 14,466 22,719 15,189 23,837 15,949 25,029 16,746 26,295
| 3 Per start
(ASU)
Towbar Per push / 3,489 5,512 8,723 5,885 3,920 6,183 4,116 6,481 4,322 6,779
: tow
Push Back Narrow RToETice 10,467 16,462 11,200 e | 760 18,474 12,348 19,367 12,965 20,336
BOdy P ."f. 5_‘7(" s w ri
Push Back Wide . 19,189 | 30,094 | 20,533 ,}{?}&254 33,818 22,637 35,532 | 23,769 | 37,319
Body per service
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Tow Inter Stand - Per Tow 15,264 23,986 16,333 25,625 17,149 26,891 18,007 28,232 18,907 29,647
Narrow Body
Tow Inter Stand - : 24,423 38,362 26,132 41,044 27,439 43,055 28,811 45,215 30,252 | 47,525
: Per Tow
Wide Body
4 Per 1,744 2,756 1,867 2,905 1,960 3,054 2,058 3,203 2,161 3,427
Wing Walkers
Turnaround
T . ’ 6,542 10,280 7,000 11,025 7,350 11,546 Vh7EN) 12,142 8,103 12,738
l'oilet service per service
T : 5,670 8,864 6,066 9,535 6,370 9,982 6,688 10,503 7,023 11,025
Water service per service
Passenger/Terminal Side and Manpower related.
Unaccompanied o child 2,364 3,725 2,529 3,948 2,656 4,171 2,789 4,395 2,928 4,618
minor handling pe
Wheel Chair ' 2,355 3,725 2,520 3,948 2,646 4,171 2,778 4,395 2,917 4,544
> per service
WCHR OR WCHS
. 3 2,617 4,097 2,800 4,395 2,940 4,618 3,087 4,842 3,241 5,065
WCHC per service
3,637 5,736 3,891 6,108 4,086 6,406 4,290 6,704 4,505 7,077
VIPs per passenger
Transit w/o visa 3,637 5,736 3,891 6,108 4,086 6,406 4,290 6,704 4,505 7,077
per passenger
pax
per 3,637 5,736 3,891 6,108 4,086 6,406 4,290 6,704 4,505 7,077
Deportees
passenger
Fl
i per personnel/| 1,744 2,756 1,867 2,905 1,960 3,054 2,058 3,203 2,161 | 3,427
Walkers/Welcome
8hrs
staff
Manpower (White b 2,617 4,097 2,800 4,395 2,940 4,618 3,087 4,842 3,241 5,065
personnel/8
collar)
hr.
Manpower (Blue | >" 1,744 2,756 1,867 2,905 1,960 3,054 2,058 3,203 2,161 | 3,427
personnel/8
collar)
hr.
Excess Baggage 10% 10% 10% 10% 10% 10% 10% 10% 10%
. 10%
Fee (% of per flight
collection)
TRy per std. sz. 9,092 14,302 9,729 15,270 10,215 16,015 10,726 16,835 11,262 | 17,654
Val Handling s
container .
Ballast Bags Refill Per refill - per 1,308 2,086 1,400 2,235 1,470 2,309 1,543 2,458 1,621 2,533
B Bag
Interior cleaning
LA S L . 12211 | 19,44 | 13066 | 20485 | 13720 | 21,528 14,405 22,645 | 15126 | 23,762
(Transit)-Narrow per service
Body
T
Ilerloneeaing : 21,806 | 34,265 | 23332 | 36,649 | 24499 | 38437 | 25724 | 40374 | 27,010 | 42,385
(Transit)-Wide per service
Body
Interior cleaning g
HEWE HSaLCe . 7,065 | 11,099 7,560 11,844 7,938 12,440 8,335 13,110 8,751 | 13,706
(Transit) - ATR & per service
like
Deep Cleaning -  erice 17,445 27,412 18,666 2897275 19,599 30,764 20,579 32,329 21,608 | 33,893
Narrow Body R g
Deep Cleaning - : 31,139 48,865 33,319 52,292 34,985 54,899 36,734 57,655 38,571 | 60,560
. per service
Wide Body
Deep Cleaning - : 10,031 15,717 10,733 16,835 11,270 17,729 11,833 18,548 12,425 | 19,516
; per service
ATR & like
Flight Deck X 4,361 6,853 4,666 7,300 4,900 7,672 5,145 8,045 5,402 8,492
\ per service
cleaning
) : 1,221 1,937 1,307 2,086 1,372 2,160 1,441 2,235 1,513 2,384
Waste Disposal
Arrange non-
{ 5 4 3 1,470 2,30 1,54 2,458 1,621 2,
scheduled Crew per service 108 2,989 409 «W-{s\ 409 i 6 2itR
HOTAC & 4&
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Arrange non-
g - : 1,308 2,086 1,400 2,235 1,470 2,309 1,543 2,458 1,621 2,533
scheduled Crew per service
Tpt
C.LQ.
assistance/Direct per arr or dep 2,617 4,097 2,800 4,395 2,940 4,618 3,087 4,842 3,241 5,065
crew thru airport clearence
facilities
Cargo Supervision or flight 6,530 10,280 6,987 10,950 7,336 11,546 7,703 12,067 8,088 | 12,663
services P b
Cargo Supervision Per flight 10,012 15,717 10,713 16,835 11,249 17,654 11,811 18,548 12,402 | 19,442
services G
Live Animal 1,273 2,011 1,362 2,160 1,430 2,235 1,502 2,384 1,577 2,458
) per AVI
Handling
523 819 560 894 588 894 617 968 648 1,043
LD3, per day
1,221 1,937 1,307 2,086 1872 2,160 1,441 2,235 1,513 2,384
LDl per day
: 5 )7 , § 2 3 ,054 ) .20 ) 427
Stacking of Pallets |per stack/ day 1,744 2,756 1,867 2,905 1,960 3,05 2,058 3,203 2,161 3,42
Miscellaneous services
"L 1,818 2,831 1,946 3,054 2,043 3,203 2,145 3,352 2,252 3,501
Valet Service )
. 523 819 560 894 588 894 617 968 648 1,043
Baggage Trolly per two hour
3 ; : 436 670 467 745 490 745 514 819 540 819
Container Dollies  |per two hour
| ; 611 968 653 1,043 686 1,043 720 1,117 756 1,192
Pallet Dollies per two hour
Diescl / Battery 3,838 6,034 4,107 6,481 4,312 6,779 4,527 7,077 4,754 7,449
3 per hour
Tractor
1,744 2,756 1,867 2,905 1,960 3,054 2,058 3,203 2,161 3,427
Ramp Car per hour

*Tariff for Domestic Flights includes Domestic Non Schedule and General Aviation Operations.

Notes:
e Above Tariff Rates are excluding all applicable taxes.
e Tariff determined shall be the maximum Tariff to be charged. No other charge is to be levied
over and above the approved Tariff Rates.
e For payment in foreign currency, the RBI conversion rate as on the last day of the previous

month will be applicable for the first fortnight and rate as on 15th of the month will be
applicable for the second fortnight.
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Annexure-1V

APPROVED TARIFF RATE CARD FOR M/S GSEC BIRD AIRPORT SERVICES
PRIVATE LTD. PROVIDING GROUND HANDLING SERVICES FOR THE THIRD
CONTROL PERIOD AT CCSIA, LUCKNOW

Maximum rates to be levied for Additional Service Charges for International Non Schedule &
General Aviation Operations in respect of Ground Handling Services for the Third Control
Period (FY 2021-22 to FY 2025-26).

Approved Tariff Rate Card will be effective from 1% January, 2022

(Rates in INR)

Order no. 29/2021-22

EQUIPMENTS Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5
Ambulift Per Usage 17,133 18,325 19,218 20,187 21,230
Ground Power Unit (GPU) 90 KV Per Hour 13,259 14,228 14,898 15,643 16,462
Ground Power Unit (GPU) 140 KV Per Hour 17,133 18,325 19,218 20,187 21,230
Hook on power Per flight 1,341 1,490 1,564 1,639 1,713
Air Conditioner unit {ACU) Per Hour 27,114 28,977 30,466 31,956 33,595
Ramp to Flight Deck Communication Per Turnround 5,512 5,885 6,183 6,481 6,779
Step Ladder (remote bay) Towable Per Turnaround 6,183 6,630 6,928 7,300 7,598
pub Lacuertrentoiehay) MoRlized bl Ep e Hlty 8,864 9,535 | 9,982 10,503 | 11,025
Narrow Body
For M ized -

plepLatdes (remote bay) MOOHeRd £ (Vo f ot 13,259 14,228 | 14,898 15643 | 16,462
Wide Body

Passenger Bus Per Trip 6,183 6,630 6,928 7,300 7,598
Crew Bus Per Turnround 5,512 5,885 6,183 6,481 6,779
Crew Bus Per Turnround 6,853 7,300 7,672 8,045 8,492
Conveyor belt loader Per hour 14,302 15,270 16,015 16,835 17,654
Lower Deck Loader (LDL) Per hour 37,692 40,299 42,310 44,396 46,631
Main Deck Loader (MDL) Per hour 43,130 46,184 48,493 50,877 53,409
Fork Lift 10 Ton Per hour 14,004 14,972 15,717 16,462 17,282
FFork Lift 5 Tons Per hour 9,833 10,578 11,099 11,620 12,216
Fork Lift 3 Tons Per hour 73151 7,598 7,970 8,417 8,790
Air Start Unit (ASU) Per start 19,889 21,230 22,273 23,390 24,582
Air Start Unit (ASU) Per start 21,230 22,719 23,837 25,029 26,295
Towbar Per push / tow 5,512 5,885 6,183 6,481 6,779

o
sh Back (Tow Bar incl SHE [N
FallBach (O RerEldEd) per service 16,468 &1 BN 15474 19,367 | 20,336
| Narrow Body &(A/ g 7
R : /N A
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Push Back (Tow Bar included) Wide

per service 30,094 32,254 33,818 35,532 37,319
Body
Tow Inter Stand - Narrow Body Per Tow 23,986 25,625 26,891 28,232 29,647
Tow Inter Stand - Wide Body Per Tow 38,362 41,044 43,055 45,215 47,525
Wing Walkers Per turnaround 2,756 2,905 3,054 3,203 3,427
Toilet service per service 10,280 11,025 11,546 12,142 12,738
Water service per service 8,864 9,535 9,982 10,503 11,025

Passenger/Terminal Side and Manpower related.

Unaccompanied minor handling per child 37725 3,948 4,171 4,395 4,618
Wheel Chair WCHR OR WCHS per service 3 725 3,948 4,171 4,395 4,544
WCHC per service 4,097 4,395 4,618 4,842 5,065
VIPs per passenger 5,736 6,108 6,406 6,704 7,077
Transit w/o visa pax per passenger 5,736 6,108 6,406 6,704 7,077
Deportees per passenger 5,736 6,108 6,406 6,704 7,077

per personnel/

Floor Walkers/Welcome staff 8hrs 2,756 2,905 3,054 3,203 3,427
, cl/ 8
Manpower (White collar) E:’ pasenasy 4,097 4,395 4,618 4,842 5,065
Manpower (Blue collar) Efr prsonnslig 2,756 2,905 3,054 3,203 | 3,427
Excess Baggage % of Collection per flight 10% 10% 10% 10% 10%
Val Handling LI 14,302 15,270 16,015 16,835 | 17,654
container

Ballast Bags Refill Per refill - per Bag 2,086 2,235 2,309 2,458 2,533
[ i ing (T it) -
E;';Zr;or eleating (Lan3iu Naftow Sl Eopetiiie 19,144 20,485 21,528 22,645 | 23,762
Interior cleaning (Transit) - Wi
;;Zr‘:"r Eléaiia (Iehs 1D Svide per service 34,265 36,649 38,437 40,374 | 42,385
Interi leani 0 it) - AT X
li':\,:mr gleanime (sl A TR el 11,099 11,844 12,440 13,110 | 13,706
Deep Cleaning - Narrow Body per service 27,412 29,275 30,764 32,329 33,893
Deep Cleaning - Wide Body per service 48,865 52,292 54,899 57,655 60,560
Deep Cleaning - ATR & like per service 15,717 16,835 17,729 18,548 19,516
Flight Deck cleaning per service 6,853 7,300 7,672 8,045 8,492
Waste Disposal per service 1,937 2,086 2,160 2,235 2,384
A e non-schedule S o] -

rrange non-scheduled Crew Hote Her servite 2,086 2,235 2309 2,458 2533

accommodation

Arrange for non-scheduled Crew
Transportaion

2,235 2,309 2,458 2,533
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C..I,Q a‘531§{af1cc / Direct crew thru per arr or dep 4,097 4,395 4618 4,842 5,065
airport facilities clearance

Cargo Supervision services per flight 10,280 10,950 11,546 12,067 12,663
Cargo Supervision services Per flight 15,717 16,835 17,654 18,548 19,442
Live Animal Handling per AVI 2,011 2,160 2,235 2,384 2,458
LD3, per day 819 894 894 968 1,043
LDI11 per day 1,937 2,086 2,160 2,235 2,384
Stacking of Pallets per stack per day 2,756 2,905 3,054 3,203 3,427
Miscellaneous services

Valet Service 2,831 3,054 3,203 3,352 3,501
Baggage Trolly per two hour 819 894 894 968 1,043
Container Dollies per two hour 670 745 745 819 819
Pallet Dollies per two hour 968 1,043 1,043 1,117 1,192
Diesel / Battery Tractor per hour 6,034 6,481 6,779 7,077 7,449
Ramp Car per hour 2,756 2,905 3,054 3,203 3,427
Luxury Vehice 2,60,715 2,78,965 2,92,895 3,07,569 3,22,914
Standard Vehicle for NSOP 81,939 87,675 92,070 96,688 1,01,530
Trip Charges above second vehicle 2,60,715 2,78,965 2,92,895 3,07,569 3,22,914
Drop from Airprot (City Side) 2,23,470 2,39,113 2,51,106 2,63,620 2,76,805

Notes:
o Above Tariff Rates are excluding all applicable taxes
o Tariff determined shall be the maximum Tariff to be charged. No other charge is to be levied
over and above the approved Tariff Rates.
e For payment in foreign currency, the RBI conversion rate as on the last day of the previous month
will be applicable for the first fortnight and rate as on 15" of the month will be applicable for the
second fortnight.
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Annexure-I1

1. The Chairman,
Airports Authority of India,
Rajiv Gandhi Bhawan, New Delhi.

2. Sh V.A. Chourey,
Executive Director (Operations),
Airports Authority of India,
C Block, Rajiv Gandhi Bhawan, New Delhi.

3. S8hri V.J. Kurian,
Managing Director,
Cochin International Airport Pvt. Lid,
Ndedumbassery, Kochi Airport P.O.,
Emakulam — 683 111, Kerala.

4. Shri K Narayana Rao,
Director,
GMR Delhi International Airport Pvt. Ltd,
New Udan Bhawan, IGI Airport, New Delhi — 110 037.

5. Shri 8.G.K Kishore,
Chief Executive Officer,
GMR Hyderabad International Airport Pvt. Ltd.,
GMR Aero Towers, 4™ Floor,
Rajiv Gandhi International Airport,
Shamshabad, Hyderabad — 500 409.

6. Shri Hari Marar,
Managing Director,
Bangalore Intemational Airport Pvt. Ltd.
Alpha-2 Administration Block,
Bengaluru International Airport, Devanahalli, Bangalore -560 300.

7. Shri Manoj Chanduka,
Vice President (Regulatory Affairs)
Adani Corporate House,
Shantigram, Near Vaishno Devi Circle, S G Highway,
Khodiyar, Ahmedabad -382421, Gujarat, India.

8. Shri Jayakrishnan S,
Chief Financial Officer,
Kannur International Airport Ltd.,
Kara Peravoor P.O, Mattannur, Kannur - 670702,

9. Shri Ajay Kumar,
Chief Executive Officer,
New Civil Air Terminal Chandigarh International Airport,
Sahibzada Ajit Singh Nagar, Punjab 140306.

= =
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Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India
KWK XK

STTRIT TEAT 20/2023-24
Order No. 20/2023-24

U 999/ AERA Building,

ST hdeied/Administrative Complex.
HWT%‘OI’I%@@\@T/Safdarjung Airport,

75 faeefi/New Delhi — 110003.

SRY o3 <kl e 27 Ry, 2023
Date of Issue: 27 September, 2023

fowa ;e e TaTaTetl/EaTS SIS et HeIeTehl o Hater § WiwTar ¢ (30.09.2023 W)
foru faremm qed 2fvw & foram vt 30.03.2024 7ok ST T shY tafim saareT |

Subject: Interim arrangement to levy the existing tariffs in respect of the Independent
Service Providers/Airport Operators for further period up to 31.03.2024.

This is regarding extension of interim arrangement, to levy the existing Tariffs in respect of the
Services relating to Cargo Handling, Ground Handling & Supply of Fuel to the Aircrafts
provided by the Independent Service Providers/Airport Operators, beyond 30.09.2023, for the
following service providers:

Table - 1
SL. No. Name of Service Provider Airport

(A) CARGO HANDLING SERVICES
1 | Express Industry Council of India (EICT)* Bengaluru
2 Menzies Aviation (Bengaluru) Private Limited (MABPL) Bengaluru
3 Kerala State Industrial Enterprises Ltd. (KSIE) Calicut

4 Kerala State Industrial Enterprises Ltd. (KSIE) Trivandrum
5 TRYV (Kerala) International Airport Limited (TIAL) Trivandrum
6 Rajasthan Small Industries Corp. Ltd. Jaipur
7 Kannur International Airport Ltd. Kannur
8 Jaipur International Airport Limited (JIAL) Jaipur

9 | Guwabhati International Airport Limited (GIAL) Guwabhati
10 | GMR Airports Limited (GAL) Mopa, Goa
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IS _-?I}_e_p_nai“ |
12 AALl Cargo Logistics & Allied Services Company Ltd. Mangalore
13 (AAICLAS) Srinagar

14 A Trichy

(B) FUEL FARM & ITP SERVICES

15 BPCL Kannur Fuel Farm Private Limited Kannur

16 | Bharat Petroleum Corporation Limited Mopa, Goa

' (© | GROUND HANDLING SERVICES

17 | Celebi Ground Services Chennai Pvt. Ltd. Chennai

18 | Global Flight Handling Services (Pune) Pvt. Ltd. Pune

19 | Bird Airport Services (Chennai) Pvt. Ltd. Chennai

20 | IndoThai Guwahati Pvt. Ltd. Guwahati
21 IndoThai Kolkata Pvt. Ltd Kolkata

22 | IndoThai Calicut Private Limited Calicut

23 IndoThai Varanasi Private Limited Varanasi

24 | IndoThai Pune Private Limited Pune

25 IndoThai Bhubaneshwar Private Limited Bhubaneshwar
26 IndoThai Amritsar Private Limited Amritsar
27 | Aurea Sivasurchetvaka Aircab GH Services Srinagar Private ;

I.imited Srinagar

28 — | Chennai

29 Calicut

30 Kolkata

31 Ahmedabad
32 Cochin

33 Guwabhati
34 Amritsar
35 Al Airport Services Ltd. (AIASL) —j Bhubaneshwar
36 Chandigarh
37 Goa

38 Jaipur

39 Patna

40 Pune

41 Varanasi
42 ~—— | Lucknow

*Extended up to January, 2024 as per request of the ISP vide letter dated 21.09.2023, as the service provider is likely to close its
Bengaluru operations by 31.01.2024.

2e

i.
ii.
iii.
iv.
Ve

The Authority had earlier approved Ad-hoc Tariffs, as per the following interim Tariff
Orders (valid up to 30.09.2023), in respect of the above Airport Operators/ Independent Service
Providers for the services relating to Cargo Handling, Ground Handling & Supply of Fuel to the
Aircrafts:

Order no. 28/2022-23 dated 14.11.2022
Order no. 29/2022-23 dated 30.11.2022
Order no. 30/2022-23 dated 01.12.2022
Order no. 42/2022-23 dated 23.03.2023

h
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vi. Order no. 03/2023-24 dated 20.04.2023
vii. Order no. 05/2023-24 dated 19.05.2023
viii. Order no. 08/2023-24 dated 31.05.2023

ix. Order no. 12/2023-24 dated 11.07.2023

< The Authority is in receipt of MYTP/ATP submissions from some of the Independent
Service Providers/ Airport Operators in respect of services relating to Cargo handling. Ground
Handling & Supply of Fuel to the Aircrafts. These proposals are currently under various stages
of tariff determination process. However, MY TPs from some ISPs/ AOs are yet to be received.

4. Considering the above, the Authority, expects that the tariff determination process for
the aforesaid service providers will take some time. Hence, in the interim, the Authority decides
that the Independent Service Providers/ Airport Operators, as per above Table 1, may be allowed
to continue the levy of the existing tariffs, applicable as on 30.09.2023, for a further period of
six (06) months w.e.f. 01.10.2023 to 31.03.2024, or, till the determination of regular Tariffs for
their respective control periods, whichever is earlier.

ORDER

In view of the above, the Authority, in exercise of powers conferred by Section 13(1)(a) of the
Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India Act, 2008, hereby orders that: -

(i) The Independent Service Providers /Airport Operators providing services relating
to Cargo Handling/ Ground Handling/ Supply of Fuel to the Aircrafts at the various
Major Airports as listed in Table 1 above, are allowed to levy the existing tariffs,
applicable as on 30.09.2023, for a further period of six (06) months w.e.f. 01.10.2023
to 31.03.2024, or, till the determination of regular tariffs in respect of their respective
control periods, whichever is earlier.

(i) The Airport Operators shall ensure timely submission of MYTPs by the concerned
Independent Service Providers operating at their respective ‘Major Airports’.

(iii) The Airport Operators to ensure compliance of this Order.

By the Order of and in the Name of the Authority

(Col Manu Sooden)
Secretary

To
Independent Service Providers/ Airport Operators - (As per Annexure [ & II)

Copy to for information:

1. Secretary, Ministry of Civil Aviation, Rajiv Gandhi Bhawan, Safdarjung Airport New
Delhi-110003.

2. Chairman, Airports Authority of India, Rajiv Gandhi Bhawan, Safdarjung Airport
New Delhi-110003.
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Annexure-I

1. Shri Nitin D. Dave,
Director (Finance),
Express Industry Council of India (EICI),
501, Crystal Centre, Raheja Vihar,
Off Chandivali Farm Road, Powai, Mumbai — 400072.

2. Shri Shailender Chaudhary,
Director,
M/s Celebi Ground Services Chennai Pvt. Ltd.,
No. 12/18, RMS Apartments, 3™ Floor,
Gopalakrishna Street, Pondy Bazaar,
TNagar, Chennai, Tamil Nadu - 600017

3. Shri Jayakrishnan S.,
Chief Financial Officer,
Kannur International Airport,
Karaperavoor P.O., Mattannur Dist. Kannur- 670702, Kerala.

4. ShriJayaraj P.V.,
HoD (ACC), ' :
M/s Kerala State Industrial Enterprlses Ltd.
St. Joseph Press Building, Cotton Hill, Tr;vandrum - 695014 -

5. Shri Ram Babu,
Chief Executive Officer,
Al Airport Services Limited. " ""
Airlines House, 113, Gurudwara RakabgunJ Road
New Delhi-110001.

6. Shri Jayanth Rao,
Chief Financial Officer,
M/s Menzies Aviation (Bengaluru) Pvt. Ltd.,
Admn. Block, Kempegowda International Alrport
Bangalore - 560300, Karnataka. .- 5 :

7. Shri Pankaj, Mol it
Chairman & Managmg Dlrector
" M/s Rajasthan Small Scale Industries Corporation Ltd.,
Udyog Bhawan, Tilak Marg,
'C' Scheme, Jaipur (Rajasthan).

8. Shri Vikas Ladia,
Director,
Indo Thai Airport Management Services Pvt. Ltd.
Silver Arcade, Room No. S-2, 2nd Floor,
5 JBS, Halden Avenue,
Kolkata -700 105, West Bengal
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9. Smt. Sarita Kumar.
Managing Director.,
Global Flight Handling Services (Pune) Pvt. Ltd.,
Corporate Office, No. 158, Rayala Tower, |st Floor, Mount Road,
Anna Salai, Chennai-600002.

10. Shri Ajay Bhardwaj,
Chief Executive Officer,
AAICLAS,
Safdarjung Airport, New Delhi — 110003.

11. Shri Mandeep Neb,
Vice President (Operations & Contract)
Aurea Sivasurchetvaka Aircab GH Services Srinagar Pvt. Ltd.
AL Sheikh Plaza, Main Chowk, Peergarh, New Airport Road,
Srinagar, Jammu & Kashmir — 190014

12. Shri Sujit Kumar,
Marketing Manager (Aviation) HQ,
BPCL, Aviation Business Unlt, 4
‘A’ Installation, Sewree Fort Road,
Sewree (East), Mumbai — 400 015.

13. Shri Rajesh Arora, ,
CEO -BD, JVs & Adjacencies
GMR Airports Limited, 2
New Udaan Bhawan, Opp. Termm ‘l 3_
Indira Gandhi International Airport, "
New Delhi- 110037.

14. Shri Sundeep Kr. Jain,
Chief Commercial Officer,
M/s Bird Airport Services (Chennai) Pvt. Ltd.,
New Domestic Terminal, Building (T-1),
Chennai Airport, Chennai, Tamil Nadu, India -~ 600016.

i
/A/c;w @ ’“cr“‘\
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Annexure-I1

1. The Chairman,
Airports Authority of India,
Rajiv Gandhi Bhawan, New Delhi.

2. Executive Director (Operations),
Airports Authority of India,
C Block, Rajiv Gandhi Bhawan, New Delhi.

3. S. Suresh,
Airport Director,
Airports Authority of India
Calicut International Airport, Calicut Airport (PO),
Malappuram District, Kerala State - 673647.

4. Shri C.V. Deepak,
Airport Director,
Chennai International Airport,
Chennai - 600 027 (TN).

5. Shri Javed Anjum,
Airport Director,
Airports Authority of India,
Sheikh ul-Alam International Airport, Srinagar (J&K) - 190007.

6. S.Dharmaraj,
Airports Authority of India,
Tiruchirappalli International Airport,
Tiruchirappalli -620007 (Tamil Nadu).

7. Shri Santosh Dhoke,
Airport Director,
Airports Authority of India,
Civil Enclave Pune Airport,
Lohegaon. Pune, Maharashtra -411032

8. Sh. Prasanna Pradhan
Airport Director,
Airports Authority of India,
Integrated Building,
Biju Patnaik International Airport,
Bhubaneswar-751020 (Odisha).

9. Shri V.K. Seth,
Airport Director,
Airports Authority of India,
Sri Guru Ram Dass Jee International Airport,
Amritsar-143101 (Punjab).
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I1.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.
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. Shri Puneet Gupta

Airport Director
Airports Authority of India.
L.B.S.I Airport, Babatpur, Varanasi, Uttar Pradesh- 221006.

C Pattabhi

Airport Director,

Airports Authority of India,
NSCBI Airport, Kolkata-700 052.

Shri A C K Nair,

Airport Director & ED (Operations)
Cochin International Airport Pvt. Ltd,
Ndedumbassery, Kochi Airport P.O.,
Ernakulam — 683 111, Kerala.

Shri Hari Marar,

Managing Director,

Bangalore International Airport Pvt. Litd.
Alpha-2 Administration Block,
Devanahalli, Bangalore -560 300.

Shri Manoj Chanduka,

Vice President (Regulatory Affairs)

Adani Corporate House, ;

Shantigram, Near Vaishno Devi Circle, S G Highway,
Khodiyar, Ahmedabad -382421, Gujarat.

Shri Jayakrishnan S,

Chief Financial Officer,

Kannur International Airport Ltd.,

Kara Peravoor P.O, Mattannur, Kannur - 670702.

Shri. K. Narayan Rao, Director,
Goa International Airport Limited,
New Udaan Bhawan, Opp. Terminal 3,
Indira Gandhi International Airport,

Ms. Anchal Prakash

Airport Director

Airports Authority of India

J.P.N.I. Airport Patna-800014 (Bihar)
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